The following are the acquisitions that occurred during the year ended December 31, 2010:

Property Ownership interest Date acquired

The Québec Portfolio(1) 100% March 9, 2010
The Meridian Portfolio 50% May 14, 2010
The Regency Portfolio 50% June 1, 2010
Valley Vista Retirement Residence 50% June 1, 2010
Chartwell Classic Oakville 50% September 1, 2010
Chartwell Select Muskoka Traditions 100% December 1, 2010

(1)
The Québec Portfolio represents Chartwell's acquisition, through foreclosure proceedings, of three retirement
properties and one parcel of vacant land from Melior.

CHARTWELL SENIORS HOUSING REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

32

3. Acquisitions (continued):

The table below summarizes the acquisitions and the resulting changes from CGAAP to

IFRS.  Under CGAAP, the purchase price (including costs of acquisition) is allocated to

each major class of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  Under IFRS, the fair value of

the consideration transferred is allocated.

   IFRS
  CGAAP adjustment IFRS

PP&E $ 290,814 $ 28,141 $ 318,955
Intangible assets 22,965 (22,965) –
Capital funding receivable 23,054 (1,268) 21,786
Licenses 12,931 5,753 18,684
Deferred income tax liability (2,274) (911) (3,185)
Mortgages assumed (261,051) 2,645 (258,406)
Other liabilities (6,694) (2,651) (9,345)

Net assets acquired $ 79,745 $  8,744 $ 88,489

Discharge of mezzanine

loans receivable $ 17,366 $ – $ 17,366
Settlement of management

contracts and accounts receivable 9,301 (2,028) 7,273
Cash consideration 49,783 – 49,783
Acquisition costs 3,295 (3,295) –
Gain recorded on remeasurement

of previously held equity interest
on acquisition – 9,639 9,639

Bargain purchase on acquisition – 4,428 4,428

Total consideration $ 79,745 $ 8,744 $ 88,489

As the acquisitions of The Meridian Portfolio and The Regency Portfolio were completed in

steps, Chartwell was required to remeasure the original 50% interest to fair value.  As a

result, a gain of $9,639 was recorded in other expense (income).  The combined net book

value of the portfolios, prior to the purchase of the second 50% interest was $200,183.  If

these acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2010, they would have contributed revenue

of $142,806 and loss of $1,815 at 100% ownership interest.

CHARTWELL SENIORS HOUSING REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

33

4. Property, plant and equipment:

   Furniture, Properties Land
   fixtures and under held for
  Land Building equipment development development Total

Cost or deemed cost

Balance, January 1, 2010  $ 255,801 $ 2,049,739 $ 35,068 $ 11,006 $ 18,643 $ 2,370,257
Additions 836 18,187 5,307 15,012 1,889 41,231
Additions through business

combinations  29,382 262,981 14,208 420 8,297 315,288
Disposals  (3,961) (28,051) (893) – (2,380) (35,285)
Transfers 3,171 10,669 233 (9,608) (4,465) –
Exchange differences

on translation of
United States Operations  (4,179) (38,742) (893) (182) (321) (44,317)

Balance, December 31, 2010 281,050  2,274,783  53,030  16,648  21,663   2,647,174
Additions – 27,437 8,099 35,741 1,875 73,152
Additions through business

combinations  23,419 136,800 5,275 – – 165,494
Disposals  (6,600) (57,432) (1,457) – (5,400) (70,889)
Derecognition – (8,636) (1,701) – – (10,337)
Transfers (5,040) – – 4,775 265 –
Exchange differences

on translation of
United States Operations 1,661  16,085  381  113 137  18,377

Balance, December 31, 2011  $ 294,490 $ 2,389,037 $ 63,627 $ 57,277 $ 18,540 $ 2,822,971

Depreciation and

impairment losses

Balance, January 1, 2010 $ – $ 5,062 $ 3,346 $ – $ – $ 8,408
Depreciation – 149,916 10,859 – – 160,775
Disposals due to step

acquisitions – (3,442) (225) – – (3,667)
Disposals – (1,250) (79) – – (1,329)
Exchange differences on

translation of
United States Operations  – (1,995) (194) – – (2,189)

Balance, December 31, 2010  – 148,291  13,707  – – 161,998
Depreciation – 155,480 15,364 – – 170,844
Disposals due to step

acquisitions – (32,318) (1,662) – – (33,980)
Disposals – (8,756) (407) – – (9,163)
Derecognition – (8,636) (1,701) – – (10,337)
Impairment – 11,200 – 1,880 – 13,080
Exchange differences

on translation of
United States Operations – 3,710   278  – – 3,988

Balance, December 31, 2011 $ – $ 268,971 $ 25,579 $ 1,880 $ – $ 296,430

Carrying amounts

Balance, January 1, 2010 $ 255,801 $ 2,044,677 $ 31,722 $ 11,006 $ 18,643 $ 2,361,849
Balance, December 31, 2010  281,050 2,126,492 39,323 16,648 21,663 2,485,176
Balance, December 31, 2011  294,490 2,120,066 38,048 55,397 18,540 2,526,541

CHARTWELL SENIORS HOUSING REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

34

4. Property, plant and equipment (continued):

The Trust capitalized $1,303 of borrowing costs related to development projects under

construction at an average capitalization rate of 5.43%.

Included in PP&E are assets under finance leases with a carrying value as at December 31,

2011 of $99,020 (December 31, 2010 - $103,045).  The properties are leased for a nominal

[…]

The reconciliation of equity between CGAAP to IFRS as at January 1, 2010 and December 31,

2010 and the reconciliation of loss for the year and comprehensive income (loss) for the year

ended December 31, 2010 as reported in the consolidated financial statements for the periods

ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 has been restated below to reflect changes in the valuation

methodology used to determine the LTIP liability.

CHARTWELL SENIORS HOUSING REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

78

30. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

An explanation of how the transition from CGAAP to IFRS has affected the Trust's financial

position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes that

accompany the tables:

(a) The following is a reconciliation of the Trust's total equity reported in accordance with

CGAAP to its total equity in accordance with IFRS as at January 1, 2010:

  CGAAP,  IFRS
  January 1,   January 1,
  Note 30(d) 2010 Reclassifications(1) Adjustments(2) 2010

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 106,943 $ – $ – $ 106,943
Trade and other receivables  51,366 (30,583) – 20,783
Mezzanine loans receivable   – 28,589 – 28,589
Capital funding receivable   – 2,293 – 2,293
Other assets  – 24,524 – 24,524
Total current assets   158,309 24,823 – 183,132

Non-current assets:
Other assets  – 6,059  – 6,059
Mezzanine loans receivable   55,323 (28,589) – 26,734
Capital funding receivable   43,824 (2,293) – 41,531
Intangible assets  (iii) 32,047 25,650 (20,013) 37,684
Licenses   25,650 (25,650) – –
PP&E  (i), (iii) 2,283,521 – 78,328 2,361,849
Total non-current assets   2,440,365 (24,823) 58,315 2,473,857

Total assets   $ 2,598,674 $ – $ 58,315 $ 2,656,989

Liabilities and Unitholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and other liabilities  (vii) $ 81,367 $ (1,083) $ 4,420 $ 84,704
Distributions payable   5,857 – – 5,857
Mortgages payable   – 127,979 – 127,979
Deferred consideration on

business combinations   – 3,710 – 3,710
Total current liabilities   87,224 130,606 4,420 222,250

Non-current liabilities:
Mortgages payable   1,625,281 (127,979) – 1,497,302
Employee benefits  (v) – 1,083 (202) 881
Deferred consideration on

business combinations  13,592 (3,710) – 9,882
Convertible debentures (viii) 188,996 – 15,927 204,923
Class B Units (ix) – – 13,897 13,897
Deferred tax liabilities  (xi) 18,167 – 27,753  45,920
Total non-current liabilities   1,846,036 (130,606) 57,375 1,772,805

Total liabilities  1,933,260 – 61,795 1,995,055

Non-controlling interests (ix) 7,813 – (7,813) –

Unitholders' equity  657,601 – 4,333  661,934

Total liabilities and unitholders' equity  $ 2,598,674 $ – $ 58,315 $ 2,656,989

(1)

Reclassifications are recorded as a result of a classified balance sheet presentation under IFRS.
(2)

Upon finalizing the IFRS adjustments, the amounts previously reported in the March 31, 2011 condensed consolidated
interim financial statements were adjusted.  The Unitholders' equity adjustment was increased from $3,658 to $4,333.

CHARTWELL SENIORS HOUSING REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

79

30. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

(b) The following is a reconciliation of the Trust's total equity reported in accordance with

CGAAP to its total equity in accordance with IFRS as at December 31, 2010:

   CGAAP,  IFRS
   December 31,   December 31,
  Note 30(d) 2010 Reclassifications(1) Adjustments(2) 2010

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 14,728 $ – $ – $ 14,728
Trade and other receivables  43,578 (28,983) – 14,595
Mezzanine loans receivable   – 14,768 – 14,768
Capital funding receivable   – 3,537 – 3,537
Other assets  – 21,037 – 21,037
Total current assets   58,306 10,359 – 68,665

Non-current assets:

Other assets (iv) – 7,946 (525) 7,421
Mezzanine loans receivable   20,803 (14,768) – 6,035
Capital funding receivable  (iv) 63,865 (3,537) (1,269) 59,059
Intangible assets  (iii) 36,523 38,581 (22,364) 52,740
Licenses   38,581 (38,581) – –
PP&E  (i), (ii) (iii) 2,458,689 – 26,487 2,485,176
Total non-current assets   2,618,461 (10,359) 2,329 2,610,431

Total assets   $ 2,676,767 $ – $ 2,329 $ 2,679,096

Liabilities and Unitholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Credit Facility $ 51,000 $ – $ – $ 51,000
Accounts payable and other liabilities  (vii) 87,735 (995) 6,837 93,577
Distributions payable   6,505 – – 6,505
Mortgages payable   – 116,864 – 116,864
Deferred consideration on

business combinations   – 2,704 – 2,704
Total current liabilities   145,240 118,573 6,837  270,650

Non-current liabilities:

Mortgages payable  (iv) 1,732,438 (116,864) (2,599) 1,612,975
Employee benefits  (v) – 995 (185) 810
Deferred consideration on

business combinations  7,512 (2,704) – 4,808
Convertible debentures (viii) 70,859 – 6,017 76,876
Class B Units (ix) – – 14,027 14,027
Deferred tax liabilities  (xi) 25,310 – 15,141 40,451
Total non-current liabilities   1,836,119 (118,573) 32,401 1,749,947

Total liabilities  1,981,359 – 39,238 2,020,597

Non-controlling interests (ix) 5,429 – (5,429) –

Unitholders' equity  689,979 – (31,480) 658,499

Total liabilities and unitholders' equity  $ 2,676,767 $ – $ 2,329 $ 2,679,096

(1)

Reclassifications are recorded as a result of a classified balance sheet presentation under IFRS.
(2)

Upon finalizing the IFRS adjustments, the amounts previously reported in the March 31, 2011 condensed
consolidated interim financial statements were adjusted.  The Unitholders' equity adjustment was reduced from
$33,625 to 31,480.

CHARTWELL SENIORS HOUSING REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

80

30. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):